Closing carrying amount 89 542 89 822 – –

Goodwill and intangible assets are impaired each year. The discount rate used 31.12.2020, based on the Group’s WACC (Weighted
Average Capital Cost) before tax, amounts to 9.4 - 10.3% (8.9 - 9.6%). Calculation of the recoverable amount is made based on
the forecast cash flow over the next five years, with an assumption of an EBITDA margin for each cash-generating unit. The basis
for the companys’ respective growth is the strategic business plans for each company that are based on the expected organic
growth of current operations, and do not include possible additional acquisitions. In the testing, the current margin of each
cash-generating unit has been used as a basis, and the prevailing business climate has been taken into account. The assumed
perpetual growth rate after the forecast period has been calculated at 0% (2%) and is attributable to sales. The sensitivity
analyses have been carried out on a reduction in the EBITDA margin and an increase in the discount rate. The sensitivity analysis
shows that a reduction in the EBITDA margin by 2% units and an increase in the discount rate by 2% units does not entail any
need for impairment.

Goodwill is divided into the following cash-generating units; Aurora 28 173, Deltaco 10 108, Septon 45 414 and Sominis 5 847.

Discount rate Revenue growth EBITDA margin

Aurora 9.4% (8,9) 5.0% 5.1 - 5.6%

Deltaco 9.4% (8,9) 5.0% 5.1 - 5.6%

Septon 9.4% (8,9) 5.0% 3.1 - 5.5%

Sominis 10.3% (9,6) 5.0% 5.4 - 5.5%

NOTE 16 - OTHER INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
THE GROUP THE PARENT COMPANY
2020 2019 2020 2019

Opening acquisition value 89 319 74 386 2 150 –

Acquisitions for the year 3 633 14 955 - 2 150

Sales and disposals - -34 – –

Exchange rate differences -5 765 12 – –

Closing accumulated acquisition value 87 187 89 319 2 150 2 150

Opening depreciations -34 736 -27 316 -358 –

Depreciations for the year -8 537 -7 326 -717 -358

Sales and disposals - 34 – –

Exchange rate differences 5 177 -128 – –

Closing accumulated depreciations -38 239 -34 736 -1 075 -358

Opening impairments -30 194 – – –

Impairments for the year - -30 194 – –

Closing accumulated impairments -30 194 -30 194 – –

Closing carrying amount 18 754 24 389 1 075 1 792

The impairment is attributable to SweDeltaco’s business system, ERP Microsoft Dynamics AX.

69

DISTIT AB (publ) ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTE 17 - BUILDINGS AND LAND
THE GROUP THE PARENT COMPANY
2020 2019 2020 2019

Opening acquisition value 2 156 52 861 – –

Acquisitions for the year 133 80 – –

Sales and disposals - -51 024 – –

Reclassifications 200 215 – –

Exchange rate differences -85 24 – –

Closing accumulated acquisition value 2 404 2 156 – –

Opening depreciations -1 220 -9 598 – –

Depreciations for the year -323 -1 062 – –

Sales and disposals - 9 518 – –

Reclassifications -27 -71 – –

Exchange rate differences 57 -7 – –

Closing accumulated depreciations -1 513 -1 220 – –

Closing carrying amount 891 936 – –

NOTE 18 - EQUIPMENT
THE GROUP THE PARENT COMPANY
2020 2019 2020 2019

Opening acquisition value 24 937 23 703 29 29

Acquisitions for the year 2 275 2 147 – –

Increase through business combinations – – – –

Sales and disposals -361 -1 768 –29 –

Reclassifications -430 596 – –

Exchange rate differences -271 259 – –

Closing accumulated acquisition value 26 150 24 937 0 29

Opening depreciations -19 708 -18 140 -29 -29

Depreciations for the year -2 242 -2 371 – –

Sales and disposals 165 1 765 29 –

Reclassifications 169 -739 – –

Exchange rate differences 251 -223 – –

Closing accumulated depreciations -21 365 -19 708 0 -29

Closing carrying amount 4 786 5 229 0 0

NOTE 19 - RIGHTS OF USE ASSETS AND LEASING LIABILITIES

Lessee
The Group leases assets such as premises and vehicles. Some of the leases include extension options, and management
uses material estimates in the determination of whether these extension options, with reasonable certainty, will be utilised.
Extension options that, with reasonable certainty, will be utilised are included in the leasing period. The Group’s residual
value guarantees amount to KSEK 4 022.

Leasing of promises
The Group leases premises for warehouses and offices. The lease agreements normally have a term of between one and five